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Change Proposal Circular
	To
	BSC Change Administrators (BCAs)/ Party Agent Change Administrators (PACAs)

	No.
	CPC00645

	Purpose
	Response Requested

	From
	Change Delivery

	Date
	03 October 2008


Impact Assessment of P226 ‘Improving Large Combustion Plant Directive Information Disclosure'
The purpose of this Impact Assessment is to determine any costs and impacts of the Proposed and Alternative Modifications for Parties and Party Agents, and to establish any implementation timescales required by Parties and Party Agents for P226. If Parties wish to submit confidential information regarding implementation costs, please clearly indicate this as such.
Proposed Modification
Proposed Modification P226 seeks to enhance the visibility of key Large Combustion Plant Directive (LCPD) emission limit/allocations and operating hours data by publishing such data on the Balancing Mechanism Reporting System (BMRS). In addition the proposal requires relevant BSC Parties to promptly inform the market (again via the BMRS) whenever they request changes to emission limits/allocations or subsequently have such changes granted under the relevant Emission Limit Value (ELV) or National Emission Reduction Plan (NERP). 
The intent is to ensure that data is published in:

· A timely manner;

· A form that is readily understandable to the market; and

· A place that is readily available to BSC Parties.
To achieve this, P226 proposes the following 8 data items are published on the BMRS: 

1. A register of BM Units that are part of an LCP under the terms of the LCPD;

2. The status of each LCP: 

a. Opted Out Plant; 

b. Opted In Plant under NERP; or

c. Opted In Plant under ELV;

3. The cumulative operational hours to date for each LCP;

4. The remaining operational hours for each LCP for Opted Out Plant;

5. A summary of NERP and ELV (B specific limit) allowances bought and sold since 1 January 2008 and over the last month;

6. Details of any derogation applications for each Opted In LCP applied for but awaiting a decision, (including both applications for operation under Article 5(1) resulting from a delay in fitting Flue Gas Desulphurisation (FGD) equipment, and from breakdown of existing FGD equipment);

7. Details of any derogation applications for each Opted In LCP that have been granted;

8. The latest emission limits for each Opted In LCP.
Alternative Modification
Alternative Modification P226 is similar to the Proposed Modification, except that it focuses on the publication of information on the BMRS relating to cumulative operating hours and derogations applied for and granted. It does not require the submission or publication of details on emission limits/allocations. As such the Alternative Modification does not contain all of the reporting requirements detailed in the Proposed Modification. 

The Alternative Modification solution proposes to publish the following 4 data items: 

3.
The cumulative operational hours to date for each LCP;

4.
The remaining operational hours for each LCP for Opted Out Plant;

6.
Details of any derogation applications for each Opted In LCP applied for but awaiting a decision, (including both applications for operation under Article 5(1) resulting from a delay in fitting FGD equipment, and from breakdown of existing FGD equipment);

7.
Details of any derogation applications for each Opted In LCP that have been granted;

These data Items are the same as data items 3, 4, 6 and 7 of the P226 Proposed Modification Solution.  Again.
Impact Assessment Requirements

Implementation of the Proposed Modification will have an impact on BSC Parties that are responsible for registering BM units associated with LCPs (under the terms of the LCPD). Neither P226 nor the Alternative would apply to demand BM Units, or to generators whose power stations fall outside the scope of the Directive (e.g. gas turbines licensed before 27 November 2002).
The P226 Group (‘the Group’) further clarified the scope by determining that P226 would only apply to BM units that have the following characteristics:

· Comprises all or part of an LCPD plant; 

· Is a Production BM Unit; 

· Is registered in CVA; and 

· Is connected to the Transmission System. 
Parties and Party Agents are requested to review the attached P226 Requirement Specification and respond to the specific questions using the response form included in this circular. Responses are required by 5.00pm 16th October 08.
Please let me know as soon as possible if you are unable to meet this deadline, as it may not be possible for the Modification Group to consider late responses. No response to this circular will be taken to mean that your organisation is not impacted by the proposed changes.

For more information on this circular, please contact Stuart Holmes on 02073804135 or stuart.holmes@elexon.co.uk
Stuart Holmes
Change Delivery
PLEASE RETURN RESPONSES BY 5.00pm 16th October 08 to:
ELEXON Modifications

4th Floor

350 Euston Road

LONDON

NW1 3AW

Tel: 020 7380 4361

Email: modifications@elexon.co.uk
CPC00645: Impact Assessment of P226
	Organisation:
	

	Capacity Organisation operates in (e.g. Supplier, HDDC, etc.)
	

	Assessor Name
	

	Contact Name (if different to Assessor)
	
	BCA/PACA:
	

	Contact email:
	
	Phone no:
	


Please provide responses to the following questions:

	Question 1
	Would Proposed Modification P226, as outlined in the attached Requirements Specification, impact your Organisation?



	Answer 1
	


	Question 2
	If impacted by the Proposed Modification, please provide a description of the impact, associated costs and required implementation timescales (from the point of Authority approval) for your organisation.

	Answer 2
	


	Question 3
	Would Alterative Modification P226, as outlined in the attached Requirements Specification, impact on your organisation?


	Answer 3
	


	Question 4
	If impacted by the Alternative Modification, please provide a description of the impact, associated costs and required implementation timescales (from the point of Authority approval) for your organisation.

	Answer 4
	


	Question 5
	P226 calls for the submission of data relating to the LCPD. Do you believe that the LCPD data that is being requested, in terms of the Proposed and Alternative Modifications, includes all potential ‘Market Critical Data’? 

	Answer 5
	


	Question 6
	Are the proposed reporting time scales reasonable and above all are they achievable?  

	Answer 6
	


	Question 7
	Are there any required data items, under the Proposed or Alternative, that are not currently reported by you?

	Answer 7
	


	Question 8
	P226 places an obligation on parties to submit data to BSCCo, do you currently report LCPD data to another organisation e.g. Environment Agency, Scottish Environment Protection Agency (SEPA) etc? If so what information do you submit and in what time scales do you submit your data?  

	Answer 8
	


	Question 9
	P226 proposes to have certain LCPD data published on the BMRS. Is there any particular format that you believe would provide the most benefit for your organisation? i.e. simple spreadsheet, full TIBCO messaging etc 

	Answer 9
	


	Question 10
	The P226 Modification Group established the following characteristics to define the scope of the Modifications:

‘BSC Parties that are responsible for registering BM units associated with LCPs (under the terms of the LCPD) to report the relevant data items to BSCCo. Neither P226 nor the Alternative would apply to demand BM Units, or to generators whose power stations fall outside the scope of the Directive (e.g. gas turbines licensed before 27 November 2002).

The P226 Group (‘the Group’) further clarified the scope by determining that P226 would only apply to BM units that have the following characteristics:

· Comprises all or part of an LCPD plant; 

· Is a Production BM Unit; 

· Is registered in CVA; and 

· Is connected to the Transmission System.’ 

Do you believe that this definition of scope includes all relevant parties?

	Answer 10
	


	Question 11
	The Scope of P226 refers to ‘BM Units associated with LCPs (in terms of the directive)’. With this in mind, how many BM units are associated with your LCP and can you indicate which ones? 

	Answer 11
	


	Question 12
	Any further comments on P226?

	Answer 12
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